The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in USD for working capital purposes.

		�  The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign
operations. The Group’s net investment in The Peoples’ Republic of China and Republic of
Indonesia are not hedged as currency positions in RMB and IDR are considered to be long-term
in nature.

		  Financial assets and liabilities denominated in USD are as follows:

							   The Group

								   2021	 2020
								   RM	 RM

		  USD
		  Bank balances			   	 20,552,144	 15,589,454
		  Trade receivables				   1,807,002	 3,133,631
		  Loans and borrowings				   (71,699,849)	  (137,873,153)

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

MKH Berhad

225

43.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

	 (iii)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		�  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the financial year
to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate against their respective functional
currencies, with all other variables held constant.

							   Profit for the
							   financial year

								   2021	 2020
		  The Group				   RM	 RM

		  USD/RM
		   Strengthened 5%			   	 (108,800)	 (250,400)
		   Weakened 5%				   108,800	 250,400

		  USD/RMB
		   Strengthened 3%				   64,800	 72,500
		   Weakened 3%				   (64,800)	 (72,500)

		  USD/IDR
		   Strengthened 5%				   (1,924,900)	 (4,515,500)
		   Weakened 5%				   1,924,900	 4,515,500

							   Translation reserve

								   2021	 2020
		  The Group				   RM	 RM

		  IDR/RM
		   Strengthened 5%				   9,882,200	 5,358,000
		   Weakened 5%			   	 (9,882,200)	 (5,358,000)

		  RMB/RM
		   Strengthened 3%				   983,400	 849,500
		   Weakened 3%			   	 (983,400)	 (849,500)

	 (iv)	 Interest rate risk

		�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

226

Annual Report 2021

43.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

	 (iv)	 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

	 	� The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to interest bearing financial assets and financial
liabilities. Interest bearing financial assets include finance lease receivables, loan receivables